[No. 612, A.]

[Published April 29, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to provide for furnishing certain blanks to town clerks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county clerk of each county county clerks shall procure and furnish annually to the differ- to furnish blan- s for ent town clerks in his county, blanks for making highway tax the highway tax lists and duplicates, and for town clerks. making all returns required by the provisions of this chapter. The proper blanks for each overseer of the highways shall be delivered to him by the town clerk, with the highway tax list for that road district, when completed, not later than the fourth Monday in May of each year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 705, A.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 478.

AN ACT relating to practice in the circuit courts of the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the plaintiff, when in any action or proceeding when a judgment or to pay costs on app. al. order in his favor therein is reversed by the supreme court, on defendant's appeal, to pay the taxable costs on such reversal, and procure said cause to be remitted to the trial court, and bring the same to trial within one year after such removal unless the same be continued for cause;